
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste 
Policy Development Advisory Group 
 
Thursday, 18th January, 2024 at 5.30 pm 
Wallis room and via Remote Access 
 
Councillors: Jay Mercer (Chairman) 

  
 Emma Beard 

James Brookes 
Philip Circus 
Nick Grant 
Joan Grech 
 

Kasia Greenwood 
Warwick Hellawell 
Lynn Lambert 
Jonathan Taylor 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Notes of previous meeting 3 - 6 
 To receive the notes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 

 
 

 
 To receive the following service updates:   
3.   Commercial Food Waste 7 - 16 
 The Group will receive an update about the requirement to collect food waste 

from commercial businesses from March 2025 
  
 

 

 
4.   Dog Waste 17 - 22 
 The Group will receive an update on the Council’s current dog bin criteria and 

the future plans 
 

 

 
5.   Environmental Health & Licensing Fees & Charges 23 - 36 
 The Group will receive an update on the Fees & Charges that will be included 

in the budget for 2024/25 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6.   XL Bullies 
 

37 - 46 
 
7.   Forward Plan Extract for the Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste 

Portfolio 
 

 There are no relevant items to note on the Forward Plan for the Environmental 
Health, Recycling & Waste portfolio 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste Policy Development Advisory Group 
16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Jay Mercer (Chairman), Emma Beard, James Brookes, 
Philip Circus, Joan Grech, Kasia Greenwood and Lynn Lambert 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Nick Grant, Warwick Hellawell, Jonathan Taylor and 

Mike Wood 
  

7   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The notes of the previous meeting held on 13 July were received. 
  

8   COMMUNITY LINK SERVICE 
 
The Community Link Manager gave a presentation on the Community Link 
service that was hosted by the Council. The service supplied personal alarms, 
fall detectors, GPS devices and other services to vulnerable people, including 
those with epilepsy and victims of domestic abuse as well as the elderly.  
  
The Group noted how the service had been revamped and upgraded since the 
pandemic, with a 78% increase in new users in 2023 over 2022 (calendar year). 
The service was in the process of replacing all analogue with digital equipment.  
The cost of replacing equipment had been compensated with an increase in the 
cost of the service, the first price increase in 12 years.  The price of the service 
remained competitive and would remain so after a further modest increase 
planned for July 2024.   There were currently 1,698 monitored connections of 
which 1,550 were lifeline alarms (the red button) and the balance were GPS 
devices and specialised sensors.   
  
It was noted that the service currently broke even.  The Cabinet Member stated 
that there was potential to grow the service further and generate income for the 
Council.   
  
The team worked closely with WSCC’s occupational therapy services and also 
covered part of Mid Sussex. The Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 
congratulated the team on their achievements in growing the service.   
  

9   UPDATE ON SIMPLER RECYCLING ANNOUNCEMENT FROM DEFRA 
 
The Head of Recycling & Waste gave details of DEFRA’s recent announcement 
regarding Simpler Recycling and its implications for the Council and how the 
service was run.  The announcement included:  
  
Collection of Dry Recyclable Waste Streams (Excluding Plastic Films): 
required by 31 March 2026. The Council already collected the required waste 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste Policy Development 
Advisory Group 

16 November 2023 
 

 
2 

streams.  Co-mingling was confirmed as acceptable and therefore the Council 
met all requirements. 
  
Collection of Recyclable Plastic Film:  required by 31 March 2027.  The 
WSCC Material Recovery Facility did not have the capacity to do this at 
present, but trials were taking place and options being explored to help local 
authorities establish best practice before the deadline. 
  
Collection of Food Waste:  required by 31 March 2026.  HDC were consulting 
on various options for household collections which would be put forward for 
consideration next year.  There were significant capital cost implications and the 
level of Government funding to support implementation was yet to be 
confirmed.  
  

It was noted that a significant amount of food waste included in general 
waste collections did not end up in landfill because it was extracted at the 
MBT (Mechanical Biological Treatment) centre.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that this was not included in the Council’s recycling rate figures and, 
although it was low grade, it was diverted from landfill. 

  
Collection of Garden Waste:  required by 31 March 2026 as a service 
requested by the householder with fee paid.  The Council already delivered this 
service and no further change was required. 
  
Frequency of residual waste collections: proposed requirement for a 
minimum fortnightly collection for residual waste, with weekly collections 
preferred.   
  

The Cabinet Member stated that HDC were being robust in their consultation 
response regarding fortnightly collections as this could risk maximising 
recycling.    

  
Businesses – Recycling and food waste collections: required by 31 March 
2025.   HDC was putting together a business case for new vehicles to augment 
existing commercial waste services.   
  
The Director of Communities stated that he had discussed the recycling reforms 
with the local MPs, who had taken on board comments regarding food waste 
and fortnightly collections.  
  
It was noted that the new measures could have capacity implications for the 
depot, given that more vehicles would be required. 
  

10   CLOUD 9 - APP UPDATE 
 
The Head of Recycling & Waste updated the Group on the implementation of 
the Cloud 9 app, a free mobile app already used by some other local 
authorities.  The app would use HDC branding and give information on 
recycling and waste collection dates, alert users if collections were delayed (eg 

Page 4



Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste Policy Development Advisory 
Group 
16 November 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

due to road closures), advise on what can be recycled and recycling options for 
items that aren’t included in kerb-side collections.  Information on other HDC 
services and HDC social media could also be included and information 
available through the app would be extended after the initial launch. 
  
It was hoped to launch the app before Christmas and there would be wide-
spread communications to encourage its use, including social media, and in the 
New Year each household would receive a ‘bin hanger’ with details of the app.   
  
The Group were advised that WSCC would cover all costs for the first year, 
after which the service would be reviewed.  It was noted that East Devon 
County Council had used the app for several years and there was an 
approximately 50% take up rate by residents. 
  

11   PROPOSED GARDEN WASTE CHARGE - 2024/25 
 
The Director of Communities updated the Group on the proposed increase to 
the Garden Waste collection charge for the next financial year.  The report to 
Cabinet on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy included a recommendation to 
Council that the charge for the Garden Waste subscription service be increased 
from £49 to £54 per annum per bin.  
  
The recommendation included the removal of the current discount on additional 
bins.  The Head of Recycling & Waste agreed that the impact of the removal of 
this discount would be monitored.   
  
The Cabinet Member stated that the income generated through this service was 
significant and HDC continued to charge the lowest rate in Sussex. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.32 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of previous meeting
	3 Commercial Food Waste
	4 Dog Waste
	5 Environmental Health & Licensing Fees & Charges
	6 XL Bullies



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste Policy Development Advisory Group 
18 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Jay Mercer (Chairman), Emma Beard, James Brookes, 
Philip Circus, Nick Grant, Joan Grech, Kasia Greenwood, 
Warwick Hellawell and Lynn Lambert 

 
Also Present: Councillors: Roger Noel and Paul Clarke 

  
12   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The notes of the previous meeting held on 16 November were received. The 
Cabinet Member advised that a correction was required, to reflect that East 
Devon was a District Council, rather than a County Council. 
  

13   COMMERCIAL FOOD WASTE 
 
The Head of Recycling & Waste gave a presentation that outlined the new 
legislative requirement for Horsham District Council (HDC) to separate the 
collection of food waste, for disposal. The business case for offering a 
commercial food waste collection service was outlined. The costs and proposed 
pricing structures were detailed, and disposal options were presented. The risks 
were explained, as well as the expected payback. The Head of Recycling and 
Waste explained the opportunity the proposal offered, as well as how the 
proposal could be delivered.  
  
Members discussed the risks, and the ways in which they could be mitigated. It 
was confirmed that businesses in the District had expressed an interest in food 
waste collection. The current database of businesses, and pricing strategy were 
discussed.  
  
The Group queried how the waste would be processed, once collected, and 
raised concerns about the contamination of waterways as a result of spreading 
the waste product onto fields. Officers confirmed that anaerobic digestion tanks 
would process the waste, and a high-grade output would be achieved. As such, 
there were not concerns in relation to the contamination of waterways. 
  
It was confirmed that HDC would not undertake to obtain its own biodigester, as 
this did not have significant benefits, and was not within its expertise. 
  
The Group showed support for the proposal to collect commercial food waste.  
  

14   DOG WASTE 
 
The Group received a presentation from the Head of Recycling & Waste in 
relation to the collection of dog waste. The current service provided had 
reached capacity, and a review was to be undertaken to assess the current 
rounds. It was highlighted that HDC could only install bins and collect waste on 



 Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste Policy Development 
Advisory Group 

18 January 2024 
 

 
2 

land owned by the Authority and that there would be a capital cost for any 
additional rounds.  
  
The Group suggested that Neighbourhood Wardens could provide useful data, 
as well as parish councils. The Cabinet Member asked Members to provide 
suggestions of other potential consultees.  
  
Members discussed the challenges of dog waste collection. Concerns were 
raised in relation to the disposal of dog waste in domestic waste, in light of the 
potential for 3 weekly collections. The Group were advised that there would be 
a seminar on food waste, and the frequency of collections remained to be 
determined.  
  
Concerns were also raised in relation to the detrimental effect on wildlife of 
worming treatments in dogs. It was confirmed that in the future, animal waste 
would not be mixed with food waste at the Mechanical Biological Treatment 
Plant, and as such the risk should be reduced.  
  
It was suggested that there could be a benefit to a collaboration with West 
Sussex County Council (WSCC). Officers confirmed that this could be explored.  
  

15   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING FEES & CHARGES 
 
The Head of Environmental Health & Licensing advised that there was a 
proposed 6.85% increase to the fees and charges for Environmental Health, 
excluding taxi fares. The fee increase would be considered for approval at the 
Council meeting in February.  
  

16   XL BULLIES 
 
The Head of Environmental Health & Licensing advised the Group that XL 
Bullies had been banned and defined, but were not a specific breed. It was 
highlighted that DEFRA were the only authority competent to assess whether a 
dog was an XL Bully, which was anticipated to be a challenge for HDC, as the 
collecting authority for strays.  
  
Local Authorities across Sussex were working together, and aimed to establish 
a Memorandum of Understanding with Sussex Police in relation to dealing with 
dangerous dogs. The key concern was that XL Bullies that may be collected as 
strays, cannot be rehomed if their owner is not identified. The main challenge 
was that HDC may not be able to confirm whether a stray dog is an XL Bully.  
  
The Group discussed the challenges, and the Cabinet Member advised that 
Group that an Animal Welfare Policy would be developed that would define 
HDC’s environmental health responsibilities, whilst highlighting the benefits that 
animals bring. 
  
  



Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste Policy Development Advisory 
Group 
18 January 2024 

3 

 

 
3 

17   FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, 
RECYCLING & WASTE PORTFOLIO 
 
It was noted that there were no items on the forward plan for the Environmental 
Health, Recycling & Waste portfolio. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 

 
CHAIRMAN 


